The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes will be approximately U.S.$445,005,000, after deducting

the commissions but before expenses incurred in connection with the issue of the Notes. The Issuer

intends to use the proceeds from the issue of the notes for the purpose of refinancing its existing debt

obligations under its outstanding US$550,000,000 5.625 per cent. Subordinated Notes due 2015 and/or

for its general working capital purposes.

— 28 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

As at 31 December 2009, the Issuer had an authorised share capital of HK$6,500 million consisting
of 2,600 million ordinary shares of HK$2.50 each, and an authorised share capital of U.S.$500 million
consisting of 0.5 million substitute preference shares of U.S.$1,000 each, each issued and fully paid
up share capital of approximately HK$4,623 million consisting of approximately 1,849 million
ordinary shares of HK$2.50 each.

The following table sets out the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
December 2009 and as adjusted for the issue of the Notes.

As at 31 December 2009

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

HK$ (in

millions)

U.S.$ (in

millions)

HK$ (in

millions)

U.S.$ (in

millions)

Short-term borrowings(1)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 331,461 42,495 331,461 42,495
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 1,414 181 1,414 181
Deposits from banks ..... 11,833 1,517 11,833 1,517
Loan capital ..... 4,281 549 4,281 549

Total short-term borrowings ..... 348,989 44,742 348,989 44,742

Medium-term borrowings(2)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 11,067 1,419 11,067 1,419
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 1,094 140 1,094 140
Debt securities issue ..... 4,346 557 4,346 557
Deposits from banks ..... 20 3 20 3
Loan capital ..... 8,078 1,036 8,078 1,036

Total medium-term borrowings ..... 24,605 3,154 24,605 3,154

Long-term borrowings(3)

Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 304 39 304 39
Total Notes to be issued ..... — — 3,510 450

Total long-term borrowings ..... 304 39 3,814 489

Capital resources(4)

Share capital ..... 4,623 593 4,623 593
Reserves ..... 30,542 3,916 30,542 3,916
Shareholders’ funds ..... 35,165 4,508 35,165 4,508
Minority interests ..... 4,358 559 4,358 559
Total minority interests ..... 4,358 559 4,358 559

Total capital resources ..... 39,523 5,067 39,523 5,067

Total capitalisation(5) ..... 64,432 8,261 67,942 8,711

Short-term borrowings and total capitalisation . . . . 413,421 53,003 416,931 53,453

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings refer to borrowings of remaining maturity of not more than one year.

(2) Medium-term borrowings refer to borrowings of remaining maturity of over one year to five years.

(3) Long-term borrowings refer to borrowings of remaining maturity of more than five years.

(4) In January 2010, the Issuer issued 167.1 million new shares at a price of HK$30.60 per share.

(5) Total capitalisation comprises total medium-term borrowings, total long-term borrowings and total capital resources.

Save as disclosed, there has been no material change in the Group’s total capitalisation since 31